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requirements of this chapter shall be ground for annulment of 
the order of adoption within 2 years after date of entry thereof. 
Except as provided in subsection (2), an order for adoption 
made by a court of this state which had jurisdiction of the par-
ties and of the subject matter shall be conclusive and binding 
on all persons and in all proceedings after 2 years from the date 
of entry thereof. 

(2) If the adopted person develops mental illness, mental de-
ficiency, epilepsy or venereal disease before he is 14 years of age 
and from conditions existing prior to adoption, of which condi-
tions the parents by adoption had no knowledge or information, 
they may petition the county court of the county in which they 
reside, before the adopted person is 15 years of age, for the an-
nulment of the adoption, and if the court finds that the facts 
bring the petitioners within this subsection, it shall revoke the 
adoption and make the state department of public welfare the 
legal guardian of the child. 

(3) The department shall he made .a party to proceedings in 
which the validity of an adoption is an issue. Notice of the pro- 
ceedings shall be served upon the department in the same man-
ner as upon an adverse party. 

Approved June 9, 1947. 

No. 408, S.] 	
[Published June 11, 1947. 

CHAPTER 219. 

AN ACT to create 59.08 (57) and 67.04 (1) (r) of the statutes, 
relating to authorizing populous counties to build recreational 
structures and borrow money and issue bonds for such pur-
poses. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, "represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. 59.08 (57) of the statutes is created to read: 
59.08 (57) In counties having a population of 500,000 or more, 

provide for and construct swimming pools, stadiums or other 
recreational structures, including the acquisition of the neces-
sary lands therefor. 

SrcrioN 2. 67.04 (1) (r) of the statutes is created to read: 
67.04 (1) (r) In counties having a population of 500,000 or 

more, to acquire land and improve the same by the construction 
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of a county stadium, swimming pools or other recreational facili-
ties and all necessary appurtenances therefor. 

Approved June 9, 1947, 

No. 440, S.] 	 [Published June 11, 1947. 

CHAPTER 220. 

AN ACT to renumber 183.16 to be 133.16 (1) and to create 
133.16 (2) of the statutes, relating to lost or destroyed certifi-
cates of stock. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. 133.16 of the statutes is renumbered to be 183.16 
(1). 

SEcTioN 2. 183.16 (2) of the statutes is created to read: 
183.16 (2) Notwithstanding any other provision of the ,stat-

utes the board of directors, upon receipt of evidence satisfactory 
to them of the loss or destruction of a certificate of stock, and 
upon receipt of indemnity satisfactory to them if requested, or 
upon surrender and cancellation of a mutilated certificate of 
stock, shall have the authority to cause to be executed and de-
livered a new certificate of stock of like tenor. 

Approved June 9, 1947. 

No. 458, S.] 	 [Published June 11, 1947. 

CHAPTER 221. 

AN ACT to create 29.29 (4) of the statutes, relating to the de-
positing of toxic insecticides. 	 • 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate ,and 
assembly, do encbct as follows: 

29.29 (4) of the statutes is created to read: 
29.29 (4) TOXIC INSECTICIDES. No person shall cast, de-

posit, throw overboard, dust, spray, diffuse or otherwise dis-
perse any toxic insecticide in any form either by hand or from 
any apparatus, airplane, boat, vessel, craft, automobile_ or other 
equipment in forest and noncrop areas in amounts sufficient to 


